## SPECIAL PURPOSES LEASES ORDINANCE (No. 3) 1968 AMENDMENT ORDINANCE 1970

## No. 86 of 1970

An Ordinance to amend the Special Purposes Leases *Ordinance* (*No.* 3) 1968

> [Reserved 8 December, 1970] [Assented to 24 December, 1970]\*

 $B^{\rm E}$  it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Special Purposes Short title Leases Ordinance (No. 3) 1968 Amendment Ordinance 1970.
- 2. The title of the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance (No. Title 3) 1968 is amended by omitting the words "the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1965, as amended by the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1968 and the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance (No. 2) 1968" and inserting in their stead the words "the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1968 as amended by the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1969".
- 3. Section 1 of the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance (No. Short title 3) 1968 is amended by omitting sub-sections (2.), (3.) and and citation (4.) and inserting in their stead the following sub-sections:—

- "(2.) The Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1968 as amended by the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1969 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- "(3.) Section 1 of the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1969 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).
- "(4.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1969.".
- 4. Section 2 of the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance Commencement (No. 3) 1968 is amended by omitting the words "the Crown Lands Ordinance (No. 4) 1968" and inserting in their stead the words "the Crown Lands Ordinance (No. 3) 1969".

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 52 of 30 December, 1970, page 374.

**Definitions** 

- 5. Section 3 of the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance (No. 3) 1968 is amended—
  - (a) by omitting from definition of "aboriginal reserve" in paragraph (a) the words "the Social Welfare Ordinance 1964-1967" and inserting in their stead the words "the Social Welfare Ordinance 1964-1969"; and
  - (b) by omitting from the definition of "the Board" in paragraph (c) the words "the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1968" and inserting in their stead the words "the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1970".

୍ୟାନ